
DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

31.810 38.233 32.234 90.224 93.968 101.763122.034 132.201 133.997Agency Total IT Investment Portfolio

Part 1 IT Investments by
Mission Area

28.972 32.988 27.120 39.421 40.151 41.74768.392 73.139 68.866

Financial Management 0.000 0.000 0.141 3.620 3.636 3.9123.620 3.636 4.0530 1

010-00-01-01-0
1-0002-00-402-
1 2 4

Core Accounting System -
FFS

0.000 0.000 0.000 3.604 3.620 3.8933.604 3.620 3.893FFS provides core financial system
processing requirements for 6
bureaus and 2 offices within DOI.  FFS
is maintained as a standard DOI
JFMIP compliant system.  FFS is a
COTS package that was designed
expressly for Federal Government
accounting.

010-00-01-01-0
1-1010-00

100 4.8

0.000 0.000 0.000 1.280 1.392 1.4481.280 1.392 1.448010-00-01-01-01-00
02-04-402-124

0804 D surveys, investigations
and research

2.324 2.228 2.4442.324 2.228 2.444010-00-01-01-01-00
02-04-402-124

0804 W surveys, investigations
and research

010-00-01-01-0
1-0005-00-402-
1 2 4

Financial and Business
Management System

0.1410.141Financial and Business Management
System (FBMS) is a major enterprise
management initiative that will
integrate financial management,
procurement, property management
and other subsidiary systems and will
revamp administrative processes
throughout the Department of the
Interior (DOI).  FBMS will provide the
system and process structure for the
Department to modernize its
operations.  This financial
management system will provide
complete, accurate and timely
information on financial activities,
including budget execution,
acquisition, grants, property
management, core accounting, and
performance that will enable Interior’s
employees and managers to make

010-00-01-01-0
1-1140-00

100 10

0.1410.141010-00-01-01-01-00
05-04-402-124

USGS W
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-01-0
3-0014-00-402-
1 2 9

Consolidated Financial
System (aka Hyperion)

0.016 0.017 0.0200.016 0.017 0.020CFS is the primary system used by the
Department and the bureaus to
prepare the quarterly and annual
financial statements.  CFS relies on
monthly, quarterly, and annual
summary extracts of financial data
from FFS and ABACIS to accomplish
the necessary reporting.

010-00-01-01-0
2-1150-00

100

0.016 0.017 0.0200.016 0.017 0.020010-00-01-01-03-00
14-04-402-129

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

Resource Protection 0.121 0.0640.121 0.0640 2

010-00-01-02-0
4-0014-24-104-
0 1 0

SAFECOM 0.121 0.0640.121 0.064Provides a government-wide approach
to help local, tribal, State and Federal
public safety agencies improve
interoperable wireless
communications. SAFECOM is
working with existing Federal
communications initiatives and key
public safety stakeholders to develop
better technologies and processes for
the cross-jurisdictional and
cross-disciplinary coordination of
existing systems and future networks.

0.121 0.0640.121 0.064010-00-01-02-04-00
14-04-104-010

USGS W

Resource Use 0.000 0.000 0.089 1.110 1.110 1.1101.110 1.110 1.1990 3
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-03-0
4-0010-24-203-
0 7 6

Business Gateway 0.0890.089The Business Gateway / E-Forms
(BG/EF) initiative is a
government-wide effort, intended to
reduce the burden (financial and
non-financial) associated with
government forms on citizens,
businesses, and government through
a combination of the use of the
Internet and associated languages /
tools, technical standardization and
harmonization, and electronic
compliance tools.

0.0890.089010-00-01-03-04-00
10-04-203-076

USGS W

010-12-01-03-0
2-1208-00-117-
0 5 7

USGS  Minerals Resources
Data Systems (MRDS)

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.435 0.435 0.4350.435 0.435 0.435MRDS is a large mineral-resource
database.  MRDS was built and is
maintained by USGS.  It is
international in scope and contains
over 110,000 sites

010-12-01-27-0
2-2186-00

0 2

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.435 0.435 0.4350.435 0.435 0.435010-12-01-03-02-12
08-04-117-057

0804 D Geologic Hazards,
Resources, and

eluchess_pob_os 3/19/2004 3 Report 001 Exhibit 53 for OMB



DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-12-01-03-0
2-1209-00-107-
0 1 9

USGS  National Coal
Resources Data System
(NCRDS)

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.675 0.675 0.6750.675 0.675 0.675NCRDS is a database of coal
occurances.  The use of the NCRDS
databases have expanded to aid
research scientists

010-12-01-27-0
2-2187-00

0 2

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.675 0.675 0.6750.675 0.675 0.675010-12-01-03-02-12
09-04-107-019

0804 D Geologic Hazards,
Resources, and

Serving Communities 25.991 25.160 24.646 30.280 30.130 30.23056.271 55.290 54.8760 5

010-00-01-05-0
1-0012-24-203-
0 7 6

Geospatial Information
One-Stop

1.615 1.595 1.595 0.000 0.000 0.0001.615 1.595 1.595Geospatial One Stop is a part of the
new OMB E-Government initiative to
improve the effectiveness, efficiency,
and customer service throughout the
Federal Government. GOS will
improve the ability of government to
utilize geospatial information to
support the business of government
and support decision-making.  It will
provide one stop web access to
geospatial information through
development of a portal; encourage
collaborative planning for future
investments in geospatial data;
expand partnerships that help
leverage investments and reduce
duplication; facilitate partnerships and
collaborative approaches in the
sharing and stewardship of data.

010-00-01-33-0
1-1010-00

0 10

1.615 1.595 1.595 0.000 0.000 0.0001.615 1.595 1.595010-00-01-05-01-00
12-04-203-076

0804 D Mapping, Remote
Sensing, & Geographic
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-05-0
4-0013-00-403-
1 3 5

Volunteer.gov 0.006 0.005 0.0130.006 0.005 0.013Volunteer.Gov is a Web-based,
user-friendly, one-stop recruitment
resource for public agencies that host
citizen volunteers.The system was
designed and developed through a
multii-agency partnership.

010-00-01-34-0
1-1011-00

0.006 0.005 0.0130.006 0.005 0.013010-00-01-05-04-00
13-04-403-135

0804 W Surveys, Investigation,
and Research

010-12-01-05-0
1-1201-00-104-
0 0 7

Advanced National Seismic
System (ANSS)

2.420 2.050 1.700 1.480 2.300 2.7003.900 4.350 4.400Advanced National Seismic System:
Modernize legacy seismic network
into integrated system and
augmenting with strong motion
sensors in at-risk urban areas

010-12-01-27-0
1-2185-00

0 6 5

2.420 2.050 1.700 1.480 2.300 2.7003.900 4.350 4.400010-12-01-05-01-12
01-04-104-007

0804 D Geologic Hazards,
Resources, and

eluchess_pob_os 3/19/2004 5 Report 001 Exhibit 53 for OMB



DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-12-01-05-0
1-1206-00-202-
0 7 2

Nat. Biological Info.
Infrastructure (NBII)

5.500 7.500 7.100 0.500 1.250 1.6506.000 8.750 8.750The NBII is a multi-sector,
multi-agency, public-private
partnership program, coordinated by
the USGS, which provides data and
information on the Nation’s biological
resources via the World Wide Web.

010-12-01-27-0
1-1050-00

0 4 6

5.500 7.500 7.100 0.500 1.250 1.6506.000 8.750 8.750010-12-01-05-01-12
06-04-202-072

0804 D Biological research

010-12-01-05-0
1-1207-00-117-
0 5 6

Nat. Water Info Sys. (NWIS) 0.000 0.000 0.000 7.100 7.100 7.1007.100 7.100 7.100The USGS National Water Information
System (NWIS) is a distributed
network of computers, databases,
and supporting software for the
storage and retrieval of the water data
collected at approximately 1.5 million
sites around the country.  Many types
of water data are stored in the NWIS,
including site information, time-series
of flow, stage, precipitation, and
chemistry, peak flow, ground water,
water use, and water quality. As a
long-term database and information
delivery system, NWIS provides
continual access to over a century of
data on the water resources of the
United States collected by the USGS
and other agencies.

010-12-01-27-0
1-1060-00

0 9 6

0.000 0.000 0.000 7.100 7.100 7.1007.100 7.100 7.100010-12-01-05-01-12
07-04-117-056

0804 D Water resources
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-12-01-05-0
1-1210-00-109-
0 2 6

National Map 14.500 12.400 12.700 9.400 8.480 8.48023.900 20.880 21.180The National Map will be a composite
of continuously maintained basic
geospatial data for the United States
and its territories and will serve as the
Nation’s topographic map for the 21st
Century. It will be a data foundation to
which additional data, both public and
private, would be tied. It will contain
sufficient detail to support national,
regional, and local activities.
Guaranteed availability of The
National Map will allow Federal
agencies to concentrate on data
unique to their mission needs and to
avoid expending resources to find,
develop, and integrate basic
geospatial data each time they are
needed.

010-12-01-27-0
1-1080-00

0 5.2 5,4,2

14.500 12.400 12.700 9.400 8.480 8.48023.900 20.880 21.180010-12-01-05-01-12
10-04-109-026

0804 D Mapping, remote
sensing, and geographic

010-12-01-05-0
1-1211-00-108-
0 2 3

Landsat 1.950 1.610 1.538 11.800 11.000 10.30013.750 12.610 11.838A common set of current, accurate,
and consistent data depicting the
Earth’s surface and revealing its
features is basic to most geographic
activities

010-12-01-27-0
1-1090-00

0 2 5,4,2

1.950 1.610 1.538 11.800 11.000 10.30013.750 12.610 11.838010-12-01-05-01-12
11-04-108-023

0804 D Mapping, remote
sensing, and geographic

Management 2.981 7.706 2.180 4.411 5.275 6.4947.392 12.981 8.6740 7
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
1-0009-00-405-
1 4 6

Interior Department
Electronic Acquisition
System (IDEAS)

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.877 0.874 1.3640.877 0.874 1.364IDEAS standardizes, automates and
streamlines the acquisition process
including requisitioning, review and
approval including funds approval,
Electronic Commerce, Request for
Proposal/Solicitation preparation,
Order/Contract preparation, contract
administration, and the electronic
transmission of commitments and
obligations to Interior’s Federal
Financial System and Fixed Assets
property system. IDEAS is a steady
state system, having been
implemented in FY 1997-1999 and now
serving all DOI bureaus and twelve
franchise client agencies.  IDEAS-PD
has been reviewed and its steady
state operation approved as a
Department-wide system by Interior's
Executive CPIC, MIT and MEC.

010-00-01-12-0
1-1010-00

25 3

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.380 0.405 0.8550.380 0.405 0.855010-00-01-07-01-00
09-04-405-146

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.378 0.469 0.3800.378 0.469 0.380010-00-01-07-01-00
09-04-405-146

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.119 0.000 0.1290.119 0.000 0.129010-00-01-07-01-00
09-04-405-146

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

010-00-01-07-0
1-0010-00-401-
1 1 9

MAXIMO Capstone 0.415 0.200 0.150 0.150 0.300 0.3500.565 0.500 0.500The project is to implement a common
Facility Management System (FMS)
based on the COTS product MAXIMO,
across the land managing bureaus,
that has the flexibility to be tailored to
meet the bureaus differing missions. A
common system within these bureaus
will provide a method for the
Department to collect and analyze
comparable facility information from all
bureaus. This project is a
collaborative initiative involving
multiple agencies within the
Department of the Interior. It includes
the National Park Service, Bureau of
Land Management, Fish and Wildlife
Service, U. S. Geological Survey,
Bureau of Reclamation, and Bureau of
Indian Affairs.

010-00-01-11-0
1-1010-00

0 1.5

0.415 0.200 0.150 0.150 0.300 0.3500.565 0.500 0.500010-00-01-07-01-00
10-04-401-119

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
4-0013-24-104-
0 1 0

Disaster Management 1.840 0.6801.840 0.680Provides federal, state, and local
emergency managers on-line access
to disaster management related
information, planning and response
tools. Funding is included for
Disaster Management pending
further discussions with OMB.
From the DOI perspective it
does not appear that this
project supports the Interior
mission or provides value to
ongoing activities.

1.840 0.6801.840 0.680010-00-01-07-04-00
13-04-104-010

0804 D Science Support

010-00-01-07-0
1-0015-00-403-
1 3 5

Quick Hire/Quick
Classification

0.150 0.160 0.1600.150 0.160 0.160Quick Class automates, centralizes,
and streamlines the creation,
supervisory approval, and
classification certification of Position
Descriptions as a papaerless
One-Stop Classification system.
Supervisors or administrative
assistants on behalf of the supervisor
create Position Descriptions into a
centralized database.

New 0 5

0.150 0.160 0.1600.150 0.160 0.160010-00-01-07-01-00
15-04-403-135

0804 D

eluchess_pob_os 3/19/2004 9 Report 001 Exhibit 53 for OMB



DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
4-0017-24-408-
1 9 6

E-Training 0.1690.169Creates an e-training environment that
supports development of the Federal
workforce through simplified and
one-stop access to high quality
e-training products and services, and,
thus, advances the accomplishment
of agency missions.

0.1690.169010-00-01-07-04-00
17-04-408-196

USGS W

010-00-01-07-0
2-0020-00-305-
1 0 8

Electronic FOIA Tracking
System (EFTS)

0.007 0.014 0.0140.007 0.014 0.014The Electronic FOIA Tracking System
(EFTS) is the first centralized system
to manage FOIA requests
electronically Departmentwide.  The
EFTS is a web-based system that is
being used by all bureaus with Internet
access, both in headquarters and the
field, to track and manage their
requests.  The system also will
provide valuable information to FOIA
Coordinators, identify duplicate
requests, ensure consistency in
responses, reduce the time in
processing requests, facilitate
reporting and reviews, and improve
customer service, thereby improving
the overall efficiency of the process.

010-00-02-00-0
2-0007-00

0 20

0.007 0.014 0.0140.007 0.014 0.014010-00-01-07-02-00
20-04-305-108

0804 W Surveys, Investigations ,
and Research
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
2-0021-00-404-
1 4 2

GPEA 2.186 2.200 2.3702.186 2.200 2.370The DOI GPEA program will provide
the foundation for the DOI to meet the
President’s Management Agenda to
“Expand Electronic Government” by
providing a capability for more
responsive and cost-effective
information sharing between the DOI
and other Government agencies and
citizens.  A key element for building a
successful GPEA program is access
to current agency Federal records
schedules that prescribe standards
and procedures required by 44 U.S.C.
3101 and the Federal Records Act.

010-00-02-00-0
2-0006-00

0 5

0.056 0.050 0.0500.056 0.050 0.050010-00-01-07-02-00
21-04-404-142

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

2.130 2.150 2.3202.130 2.150 2.320010-00-01-07-04-00
21-04-404-195

0804 W Surveys, Investigations,
and Research

010-00-01-07-0
1-0022-00-101-
0 0 2

Narrowband Radios 1.410 4.296 0.086 0.157 0.477 0.6361.567 4.773 0.722Increasing demands for wireless
communications in the marketplace
require the government to make more
efficient use of available radio
frequency spectrum.  These demands
have caused the Congress to
mandate that all Federal agencies are
required to transition 25 kHz Land
Mobile Radio (LMR) channels to
narrower 12.5 kHz bandwidths in the
162-174 MHz (VHF) band by January
1, 2005 and in the 406.1-420 MHz
(UHF) band by January 1, 2008.  The
Department of the Interior (DOI)
depends on LMR systems to provide
critical first responder
communications during law
enforcement operations, fire
suppression, and other resource
protection activities in the land it

010-00-02-00-0
1-1050-00

0 2

1.410 4.296 0.000 0.157 0.477 0.6361.567 4.773 0.636010-00-01-07-01-00
22-04-101-002

0804 D Science Support

0.0860.086010-00-01-07-04-00
22-04-406-185

USGS W
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
4-0023-24-410-
2 0 9

Integrated Acquisition
Environment

0.0170.017Integrated Acquisition Environment
creates a secure business
environment that will facilitate and
support cost-effective acquisition of
goods and services by agencies,
while eliminating inefficiencies in the
current acquisition environment.  The
Department of the Interior is a
partnering agency for this system.

010-00-01-33-0
1-1070-00

0.0170.017010-00-01-07-04-00
23-04-410-209

USGS W

010-00-01-07-0
4-0024-24-315-
1 8 1

E-Records Management 0.0050.005Provides policy guidance to help
agencies to better manage their
electronic records, so that records
information can be effectively used to
support timely and effective decision
making, enhance service delivery,
and ensure accountability.  Four major
issue areas: Correspondence
management, Enterprise-wide
electronic records management,
Electronic Information Management
Standards, Transferring permanent
records to NARA.

0.0050.005010-00-01-07-04-00
24-04-315-181

USGS W
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-01-07-0
4-0025-24-409-
2 0 3

E-Authentication 0.0520.052Provides policy guidance to help
agencies to better manage their
electronic records, so that records
information can be effectively used to
support timely and effective decision
making, enhance service delivery,
and ensure accountability.  Four major
issue areas: Correspondence
management, Enterprise-wide
electronic records management,
Electronic Information Management
Standards, Transferring permanent
records to NARA.

0.0520.052010-00-01-07-04-00
25-04-409-203

USGS W

010-12-01-07-0
2-1202-00-304-
1 0 1

BASIS+ (USGS) 0.636 0.350 0.000 0.884 1.250 1.6001.520 1.600 1.600The Budget and Science Information
System Plus (BASIS+) is a project
information system that   allows users
to build project budgets, narratives,
and goals into a project plan with
query and reporting capabilities.
BASIS+ replaces several legacy
systems to achieve a single point of
entry and reporting for project
planning bureau-wide. BASIS+ will
report summary information used to
track project budget status as well as
work progress and accomplishments.
It operates in conjunction with the
Federal Financial System (FFS) and
the Federal Personnel and Payroll
System (FPPS) that establish and
maintain official accounting and
personnel records.

010-12-01-27-0
1-1070-00

25 8 6

0.636 0.350 0.000 0.884 1.250 1.6001.520 1.600 1.600010-12-01-07-02-12
02-04-304-101

0804 D Science Support
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2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-12-01-07-0
2-1212-00-117-
0 5 7

USGS Enterprise GIS 0.520 1.020 1.020 0.000 0.000 0.0000.520 1.020 1.020 0 5

0.520 1.020 1.020 0.000 0.000 0.0000.520 1.020 1.020010-12-01-07-02-12
12-04-117-057

0804 D surveys, investigations
and research

Part 2 IT Investments for
Infrastructure

1.492 2.875 2.789 49.171 51.819 57.80950.664 54.694 60.597

Reserved 1.492 2.875 2.789 49.171 51.819 57.80950.664 54.694 60.5970 0

010-00-02-00-0
3-2001-00-404-
1 3 9

Enterprise Services Network
(ESN)

0.018 0.017 0.805 0.004 0.4230.018 0.021 1.228Enterprise Services Network (ESN)
provides DOI with a secured single
network infrastructure that provides
consolidated shared Internet access
that is centrally managed. The
potential benefits gained by migrating
to a single enterprise network include
centralized, standardized and
efficient network operations,
enhanced accountability for network
performance, a uniformly high level
of security, the reduction of risks
associated with the loss of
knowledge capital due to high
projected turnover rates for skilled IT
staff, and improved technical support
for network managers.

New

0.018 0.017 0.805 0.004 0.4230.018 0.021 1.228010-00-02-00-03-20
01-04-404-139

0840 W USGS
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2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-02-00-0
3-2002-00-404-
1 3 9

Interior Enterprise
Communication System
(PBX)

0.008 0.008 0.0040.008 0.008 0.004The Interior Enterprise
Communications System is a voice
communications platform for the Main
and South Interior Buildings that will
provide enhanced consolidated voice
communications features to all
occupants.  The system will allow for
future connectivity and support to
external office locations in the
Washington Metropolitan Area .
Recommending a consolidated
system presents a more responsive
cost effective, manageable approach
to mission operations. Installing a
consolidated system with the ability to
migrate to Voice Over Internet
Protocol (VOIP) provides a solution
that will fit the current infrastructure
and will migrate as the Building goes
through Modernization.

010-00-02-00-0
2-0005-00

0 4

0.008 0.008 0.0040.008 0.008 0.004010-00-02-00-03-20
02-04-404-139

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

010-00-02-00-0
3-2007-00-404-
1 4 0

Certification and
Accreditation Program

1.380 0.4851.380 0.485To help DOI fulfill its mission
objectives and to comply with Federal
IT Security guidance and regulations,
DOI is developing an enterprise wide,
standardized, centrally managed and
funded IT system Certification and
Accreditation (C/A) program to
improve accountability and reduce IT
security stovepipes.  The Interior-wide
C/A Program ensures a secure
environment for all of the
Department's IT assets including
information systems and information
infrastructure.  Certification and
accreditation is required to verify that
security controls to protect
information assets are in place and
that responsible officials are held
accountable for the secure
operations.  The C/A Program has

010-00-02-00-0
1-1075-00

0 100

1.380 0.4851.380 0.485010-00-02-00-03-20
07-04-404-140

0804 W Surveys, Investigations,
and research
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-02-00-0
3-2011-00-404-
1 3 9

Enterprise Applications
(email, web, Active
Directory)

0.084 0.077 0.0790.084 0.077 0.079Enterprise Applications is software
that resides on enterprise mainframes
and desktops and serves the
enterprise, e.g, E-mail, Active
Directory, Federal Financial System
and Web server software.

0.084 0.077 0.0790.084 0.077 0.079010-00-02-00-03-20
11-04-404-139

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research Web

010-00-02-00-0
3-2013-99-404-
1 3 9

Hardware (Desktops,
Laptops, Servers, &
Handhelds)

0.000 0.000 0.000 11.440 11.443 11.44311.440 11.443 11.443Hardware includes computers and
associated equipment used to support
general office and specialized mission
requirements.

0.000 0.000 0.000 11.440 11.443 11.44311.440 11.443 11.443010-00-02-00-03-20
13-04-404-139

0804 D USGS Surveys,
Investigations , and
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-02-00-0
3-2014-99-404-
1 3 9

Software Applications &
Operating Systems

0.000 0.000 0.000 24.820 24.808 29.72824.820 24.808 29.728Software Applications and Operating
Systems refers to software such as
Windows 2000, Novell, Unix and
mainframe equivalents.

0.000 0.000 0.000 6.732 6.732 6.7326.732 6.732 6.732010-00-02-00-03-20
14-04-404-139

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research

17.740 17.740 22.62517.740 17.740 22.625010-00-02-00-03-20
14-04-404-139

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research

0.348 0.336 0.3710.348 0.336 0.371010-00-02-00-03-20
14-04-404-139

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and researchADPOps

010-00-02-00-0
3-2015-99-404-
1 3 9

LANS & SANS (hubs,
cables, switches)

0.000 0.000 0.000 3.386 3.386 4.0473.386 3.386 4.047LANS and SANS include hubs,
switches cabling and associated
equipment used in LAN
configurations.

0.000 0.000 0.000 3.386 3.386 4.0473.386 3.386 4.047010-00-02-00-03-20
15-04-404-139

0804 D USGS Surveys,
Investigations, and
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-02-00-0
3-2017-99-404-
1 3 9

Telephony 0.220 0.220 0.220 5.074 5.075 5.1655.294 5.295 5.385Telephony is defined as services,
equipment, and facilities that support
voice communications requirements.
This includes local exchange and long
distance services acquired through
the GSA FTS contracts and those
acquired directly with service
providers through other contracting
vehicles.

0.220 0.220 0.220 4.663 4.664 4.6644.883 4.884 4.884010-00-02-00-03-20
17-04-404-139

0804 D USGS Surveys,
Investogations, and

0.411 0.411 0.5010.411 0.411 0.501010-00-02-00-03-20
17-04-404-139

0804 W USGS spectrum

010-00-02-00-0
3-2018-99-404-
1 3 9

Network and Data
Communications (incl.
WANs)

1.200 1.200 1.220 4.260 6.918 6.8195.460 8.118 8.039Network and Data Communications is
defined as equipment and services
that support data and video
communications requirements.  This
includes Wide Area Network services
and other services that are acquired
through local and long distance
carriers.

1.200 1.200 1.220 4.260 6.918 6.8195.460 8.118 8.039010-00-02-00-03-20
18-04-404-139

0804 D USGS Surveys,
Investigations , and
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-02-00-0
3-2033-99-404-
1 3 9

ARTNet 0.055 0.058 0.0590.055 0.058 0.059The Alaska Regional
Telecommunictions Network (ARTNet)
provides consolidated internet access
and network security to some 2,500
DOI employees as well as all offices of
the USDA Forest Service in Alaska.
ARTNet provides for a single point of
ntry into/from the Internet,
consolidated data transmission
to/from the Denver VPX as well as
electronic messaging and agency
connects.

010-84-02-00-0
2-2065-00

0.055 0.058 0.0590.055 0.058 0.059010-00-02-00-03-20
33-04-404-139

0804 W surveys, investigations
and research

010-00-02-00-0
2-2034-00-404-
1 4 0

Bureau  Certification and
Accreditation

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100 0.100 0.1000.100 0.100 0.100These funds support additional
Bureau Certification and Accreditation
efforts beyond the base resources
funded through the DOI-Wide
Certification and Accredidation
Program.  Additional C&A funding also
is reflected elsewhere in the Ex 53  --
For example, BIA's EIM program; and
within BOR specific investments.

0 100

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.100 0.100 0.1000.100 0.100 0.100010-00-02-00-02-20
34-04-404-140

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research

Part 3 IT Investments for
Enterprise Architecture and
Planning

1.346 2.371 2.326 1.632 1.998 2.2082.978 4.369 4.534

Reserved 1.346 2.371 2.326 1.632 1.998 2.2082.978 4.369 4.5340 0
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-03-00-0
1-3001-00-304-
1 0 3

Interior Enterprise
Information Architecture
( I I A )

0.429 0.563 0.715 0.319 0.153 0.1530.747 0.716 0.868The IEA is an all- encompassing
federated architecture for the
Department.  It incorporates
architectural components from
bureaus, offices, lines of business,
Departmentwide requirements, and
collaborative efforts crossing bureau
and office organizational boundaries.

010-00-03-00-0
1-1010-00

0.411 0.352 0.504 0.000 0.000 0.0000.411 0.352 0.504010-00-03-00-01-30
01-04-304-103

0804 W USGS-IEA

0.000 0.007 0.0070.000 0.007 0.007010-00-03-00-01-30
01-04-304-103

0804 D USGS-BurData

0.044 0.039 0.0390.044 0.039 0.039010-00-03-00-01-30
01-04-304-103

0804 W USGS-Data

0.018 0.211 0.2110.018 0.211 0.211010-00-03-00-01-30
01-04-304-103

0804 D USGS-Bureau

0.275 0.108 0.1080.275 0.108 0.108010-00-03-00-01-30
01-04-304-103

0804 D USGS-Bur

010-00-03-00-0
2-3002-00-304-
1 0 2

DOI Capital Planning
Program - DM

0.118 0.108 0.111 0.120 0.110 0.1100.238 0.218 0.221To comply with the Clinger-Cohen Act
of 1996, the agency must maintain a
robust Information Technology (IT)
Capital Planning and Investment
Control (CPIC) program which is
aligned with the Department’s
Enterprise Architecture, Strategic
Planning and Budget Submission
programs. Important components of
the CPIC program are strengthening of
IT governance bodies throughout the
department, improving the efficiency
and effectiveness of the capital
planning process through the use of
automated tools and improved
approval workflow, providing training
and contractual assistance for
departmental offices and bureau staff
in preparing budget documents, and
enhancing the bureau/department

010-00-03-00-0
2-2125-00

0 0

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.120 0.110 0.1100.120 0.110 0.110010-00-03-00-02-30
02-04-304-102

0804 D surveys, investigations
and research

0.118 0.108 0.1110.118 0.108 0.111010-00-03-00-02-30
02-04-304-102

0804 W surveys, investigations
and research
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DME Steady StateTotal Investment Percentage

FinancialP Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y P Y C Y B Y
IT

Security
Priority

Identifier

Homeland
Security

2004 UPI Investment Title Investment Description2005 UPI

010-00-03-00-0
1-3003-00-404-
1 4 0

IT Security Program 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.993 0.935 0.9450.993 0.935 0.945This investment supports DOI and
Bureau General IT Security programs.

010-00-02-00-0
1-1075-00

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.515 0.457 0.4670.515 0.457 0.467010-00-03-00-01-30
03-04-404-140

0804 W surveys, investigations,
and research

0.000 0.000 0.000 0.478 0.478 0.4780.478 0.478 0.478010-00-03-00-01-30
03-04-404-140

0804 D surveys, investigations,
and research

010-12-03-00-0
1-3004-00-108-
0 2 3

E-Web (formerly Core
Gateway)

0.800 1.700 1.500 0.200 0.800 1.0001.000 2.500 2.500The USGS Enterprise Web project is
developing the capabilities necessary
to ensure the availability of reliable,
easy-to-understand and navigate,
secured public websites that are
carefully organized, designed, and
equipped to allow customers the
ability to find, get, and use the
USGS’s vast array of natural science
data and information products quickly,
efficiently, and in a manner that meets
their needs.  It is based on a fully
integrated information architecture
framework and supporting graphical
design that carefully aligns our
scientific information and applications
with a suite of key common services,
including search, product delivery,
and customer service.  In addition to
its role in providing better service to

010-12-03-00-0
1-1020-00

0.800 1.700 1.500 0.200 0.800 1.0001.000 2.500 2.500010-12-03-00-01-30
04-04-108-023

0804 D Science Support
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